
.l8RARYPMS

MALACANANG
Manila

PROCLAMAllON NO. 1248

CREA TING AND DESIGNATING CERTAIN LANDS OF THE PRIVATE
DOMAIN SITUATED IN BARANGAYS TUDING AND. GUMATDANG,
MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON, PROVINCE OF BENGUET AS A SPECIAL
ECONOMIC ZONE PURSUANT TO REPUBliC ACT NO. 7916.

Pursuant to the powers v.ested in me, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the
Republic of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate as a Special Economic Zone
(ECOZONE) pursuant to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916 otherwise known as
the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, its implementing Rules and Regulations, and
Resolution No. 98-114 dated 13 May 1998 of the Board of Directors of the Philippine
Economic Zone Authority, an area located in Barangays Tuding and Gumatdang,
Municipality of Itogon, Province of Benguet as the KELLY SPECIAL ECONOMIC
ZONE consisting of ONE Mll..UON- THREE- HUNDRED T'HIRTY -TWO
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR (1,332,574) SQUARE
METERS, more or less, as defined by the following technical description:

OCT No. P-252
Bu. of Lands Control No. B-145 = LP-145

"BUNGALOW"

Beginning at comer marked "1" on the plan of the survey Lp-145, which is S. 78
deg, 17'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No.1, "Baguio", Mpty. of Itogon, thence
North, 300.00 meters to comer "2"; thence :East, 300.00 meters to comer "3"; thence
South, 300.00 meters to comer "4"; thence West, 300.00 meters to comer "1". which is
the point of beg inning.

Containing an area of 9. 0000 hectares.
Bounded on the North: By "Hogback" mineral claim (lp-339) of the Benguet

Consolidated Mining Co.,; East: by "Protector" Mineral Claim (lp-144) of the Benguet
Consolidated Mining Co., South: By "Maptung" mjnerals claim (lp-146) of the Benguet
Consolidated Mining Co.,; West: By "Mandalay No.2" mineral claim (lp-342) of Rose
T. Mckee.



OCT No. P-253
Bu. of Land Control No. B-146 = LP-146

"MAPTUNG"

Beginning at corner marked "1" on the plan of the 'Survey Ip-146, which is S. 78
7'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No.1, "BAGUIO" ofItogon, thencedeg.

EAST- 300 meters to comer "2"; thence
SOUTH -300 meters to comer "3"; thence
WEST -300 meters to comer "4"; thence
NORnI -'300 meters to comer "1", which is the point of

beginning.

Containing an area of9.0000 hectares
Bounded on the:

North: By "Bungalow" (lp-145) mineral claim of A.F. GugglebyEast: 
By "Limit" (lp-341 mineral claim ofBenguet Consolidated Mining Co.

South: By "Gold Mound" (lp-338) mineral claim ofBenguet Consolidated Mining Co.
West: By "Washington" (lp-147) mineral claim ofBenguet Consolidated Mining Co.

OCT No. P-254
Bu. of Lands Control No. B-147=LP-147

"W ASHINGTON"

Beginning at a point marked"1" on the plan ofttle Survey Lp-147, which is S. 78
deg. 17'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No.1 "BAGUIO" Mpty. ofltogon, thence
SOUTH-300 meters to point "2"; thence WEST -300 meters to point "3"; thence
NORTH-300 meters to point "4"; thence EAST -300 meters to point "1 ", which is the
point of beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares.
Bounded on the North; By "Mandalay No.2" mineral claim (lp-342) of Rose T.

Mckee, East: By "Maptung" mineral claim (lp-146) ofBenguet Consolidated Mining Co.
South: By "Mint" mineral claim (lp-347) of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. West: By
"Juanita Fr." mineral claim (lp-1428) ofE.J. Harrison,;.

OCT No. P~255
Bu. of Lands Control No. B-144=LP-144

"PROTECTOR"

Beginning at comer marked "I" on the plan of the Survey Lp-I44, which is S. 75
deg. 07'W., 1100.05 meters from B.L.L.M. No.1, "Baguio Townsite", thence NORTH-
300 meters to comer "2"; thence EAST -300 meters to comer "3"; thence SOUTH-300



meters to comer "4"; thence WEST -300 meters to comer "1 ", which is the point of

beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares.
Bounded on the North: By "Pegan" mineral claim (lp-345) of Rose T. Mckee;

East: By "Pines Fr." mineral claim (lp-133 of George M. Icard; South: By "Limit"
mineral claim (1p-341) of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. West: By "Bungalow:,
mineral claim (lp-145) of AF. Duggleby.

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000092
"LIM1T"

Lin.§ DistanceBearings

1-2
2-3
3-44-1

South
West
North
East

300.00 m
300.00 m
300.00 m
300.00 m

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-00093
"New Lode"

Lin§ Bearings Distance

1-
2-
3-
4-
5-
6-

S.3°31'W.
S. 86° 29' E.
S. 0° 06' 09" W.
West
North
East

261.228.

24.8
300.
300.
87.6

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000094
"June Bug~'..

BearingsLi!!§ Distance

1
2
3
4
5
6

300.00 m.
300.00 m.
246.68 m.
53.32 m.
269.91 m.
30.09 m.

West
North
East
East
South
South

2
3
4
5
6
1

63 

m.88m.

3 m.Dam.Dam.Om.

- 2
...-'
4
5
6
1



LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000095
"Hogback"

Bearings Distance

West
North
East
South

300.00 m

300.00 m.

300.00 m.

300.00 m.

1-2
2-3
3-4
4---1

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000096
"Mandalay"

Bearings Distance

South
West
North
East

300.00 m.
300.00 m.
300.00 m.
300.00 m.

1-2
2-3
3-4
4-1

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000097
"Copper"

Bearings Distance

1-la
1a -1b

1b -2

2-2a

2a -2b

2b -2c

2c -2d

2d-3

3-4
4-1

South
West
South
West
North
West
North
West
North
East

56.56 m.
26.12 m.
243.44 m.
26.13 m.
11.72 m.
188.75 m.
35.78 m.

59.00 m.
252.50 m.
300.00 m.

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000098
"Pegan"

Bearings Distance

1-2
2-3

300.00 m.
300.00 m.

West
NOI1h



3-4
4-1

300.00 ffi.

300.00 ffi.
East
South

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-00099
"Muyot"

DistanceBearings~

1-1a
1a -1b

1b-22-3

3-44-1

241.00 m.
47.50 ffi.
29.50 ffi.
300.00 m.
270.50 m.
252.50 m.

West
South
West
North
East
South

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000100
"Alice"

Bearings Distance

South
West
North
East

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000101
"Limit"

Bearings Distance

1-22-33-44-1 South
West
North
East

300.00 ffi.

300.00 ffi.

300.00 ffi.

300.00 ffi.

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000102
"Camp Bird"

Bearings Distan£eL.in§

-2 $outh 269.80 m.

1-22-3

3-44-1

300.00 m.
270.50 m.
300.00. m.
270.00 m.



210.18 ffi.

43.17 ffi.
87.60 ffi.
300.00 ffi.
300.00 ffi.

N. 86° 29' W

S.3°31'W.
West
North
East

2-3
3-4
4-5
5-6
6-1

LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000103
"Gold Mound"

DistanceBearings~
300.00 ffi.
300.00 ffi.
300.00 ffi.
300.00 ffi.

South
West
North
East

1-2
2-3
3-4
4-1

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the

Republic of the Phiiippines to be affixed hereto.

DONE IN mE CITY OF ~A, this 9th day of June, in the year of our Lord,

Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Eight.

By. the President:

01
(J,. ~'.!~V

2.i""""""""

:R P. AGUIRRE
etary

fDl


