# PMS LIBRARY

## MALACAÑANG Manila

#### **PROCLAMATION NO. 1248**

## CREATING AND DESIGNATING CERTAIN LANDS OF THE PRIVATE DOMAIN SITUATED IN BARANGAYS TUDING AND GUMATDANG, MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON, PROVINCE OF BENGUET AS A SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916.

Pursuant to the powers vested in me, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Republic of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate as a Special Economic Zone (ECOZONE) pursuant to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7916 otherwise known as the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, its implementing Rules and Regulations, and Resolution No. 98-114 dated 13 May 1998 of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic Zone Authority, an area located in Barangays Tuding and Gumatdang, Municipality of Itogon, Province of Benguet as the KELLY SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE consisting of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR (1,332,574) SQUARE METERS, more or less, as defined by the following technical description:

#### OCT No. P-252 Bu. of Lands Control No. B-145 = LP-145 "BUNGALOW"

Beginning at corner marked "1" on the plan of the survey Lp-145, which is S. 78 deg. 17'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No. 1, "Baguio", Mpty. of Itogon, thence North, 300.00 meters to corner "2"; thence East, 300.00 meters to corner "3"; thence South, 300.00 meters to corner "4"; thence West, 300.00 meters to corner "1", which is the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares.

Bounded on the North: By "Hogback" mineral claim (lp-339) of the Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.,; East: by "Protector" Mineral Claim (lp-144) of the Benguet Consolidated Mining Co., South: By "Maptung" minerals claim (lp-146) of the Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.,; West: By "Mandalay No. 2" mineral claim (lp-342) of Rose T. Mckee.

#### OCT No. P-253 Bu. of Land Control No. B-146 = LP-146 "MAPTUNG"

Beginning at corner marked "1" on the plan of the Survey lp-146, which is S. 78 deg. 7'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No. 1, "BAGUIO" of Itogon, thence

EAST - 300 meters to corner "2"; thence SOUTH - 300 meters to corner "3"; thence WEST - 300 meters to corner "4"; thence NORTH - 300 meters to corner "1", which is the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares Bounded on the:

North: By "Bungalow" (lp-145) mineral claim of A.F. Guggleby East: By "Limit" (lp-341 mineral claim of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. South: By "Gold Mound" (lp-338) mineral claim of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. West: By "Washington" (lp-147) mineral claim of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.

#### OCT No. P-254 Bu. of Lands Control No. B-147=LP-147 "WASHINGTON"

Beginning at a point marked"1" on the plan of the Survey Lp-147, which is S. 78 deg. 17'W., 1392.13 meters from B.L.L.M. No. 1 "BAGUIO" Mpty. of Itogon, thence SOUTH-300 meters to point "2"; thence WEST-300 meters to point "3"; thence NORTH-300 meters to point "4"; thence EAST-300 meters to point "1", which is the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares.

Bounded on the North; By "Mandalay No. 2" mineral claim (lp-342) of Rose T. Mckee, East: By "Maptung" mineral claim (lp-146) of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. South: By "Mint" mineral claim (lp-347) of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. West: By "Juanita Fr." mineral claim (lp-1428) of E.J. Harrison.

## OCT No. P-255 Bu. of Lands Control No. B-144=LP-144 "PROTECTOR"

Beginning at corner marked "1" on the plan of the Survey Lp-144, which is S. 75 deg. 07'W., 1100.05 meters from B.L.L.M. No. 1, "Baguio Townsite", thence NORTH-300 meters to corner "2"; thence EAST-300 meters to corner "3"; thence SOUTH-300

meters to corner "4"; thence WEST-300 meters to corner "1", which is the point of beginning.

Containing an area of 9.0000 hectares.

Bounded on the North: By "Pegan" mineral claim (lp-345) of Rose T. Mckee; East: By "Pines Fr." mineral claim (lp-133 of George M. Icard ; South: By "Limit" mineral claim (lp-341) of Benguet Consolidated Mining Co. West: By "Bungalow:, mineral claim (lp-145) of A.F. Duggleby.

#### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000092 "LIMIT"

Bearings	Distance
South	300.00 m
West	300.00 m
North	300.00 m
East	300.00 m
	South West North

#### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-00093 "New Lode"

Lines	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	<b>S</b> . 3° 31' <b>W</b> .	261.63 m.
2-3	S. 86° 29' E.	228.88 m.
3 – 4	S. 0° 06' 09" W.	24.83 m.
4 – 5	West	300.00 m.
5 - 6	North	300.00 m.
6 – 1	East	87.60 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000094 "June Bug"

<u>Lines</u>	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	West	300.00 m.
2-3	North	300.00 m.
3 – 4	East	246.68 m.
4 – 5	East	53.32 m.
5-6	South	269.91 m.
6 – 1	South	30.09 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000095 "Hogback"

Bearings	Distance
West	300.00 m.
North	300.00 m.
East	300.00 m.
South	300.00 m.
	West North East

### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000096 "Mandalay"

	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	South	300.00 m.
2 – 3	West	300.00 m.
3 – 4	North	300.00 m.
4 - 1	East	300.00 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000097 "Copper"

	Bearings	Distance
1 – 1a	South	56.56 m.
1a – 1b	West	26.12 m.
1b – 2	South	243.44 m.
2 – 2a	West	26.13 m.
2a – 2b	North	11.72 m.
2b – 2c	West	188.75 m.
2c – 2d	North	35. <b>78</b> m.
2d – 3	West	59.00 m.
3 – 4	North	252.50 m.
4 – 1	East	300.00 m.

#### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000098 "Pegan"

	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	West	300.00 m.
2 – 3	North	300.00 m.

3 – 4	East	300.00 m.
4 – 1	South	300.00 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-00099 "Muyot"

Lines	Bearings	Distance
1 – 1 <b>a</b>	West	241.00 m.
1a - 1b	South	47.50 m.
1b – 2	West	29.50 m.
2 – 3	North	300.00 m.
3 – 4	East	270.50 m.
4 – 1	South	252.50 m.

#### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000100 "Alice"

	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	South	300.00 m.
2 – 3	West	270.50 m.
3 – 4	North	300.00 m.
4 – 1	East	270.00 m.

#### LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000101 "Limit"

	Bearings	Distance
1 – 2	South	300.00 m.
2 – 3	West	300.00 m.
3 – 4	North	300.00 m.
4 – 1	East	300.00 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000102 "Camp Bird"

Lines	Bearings	Distance
- 2	South	269.80 m.

2 - 3	N. 86° 29' W	210.18 m.
3 - 4	S. 3° 31' W.	43.17 m.
4 – 5	West	87.60 m.
5 - 6	North	300.00 m.
6 – 1	East	300.00 m.

## LMS Control No. Rel-131106-000103 "Gold Mound"

Lines	Bearings	Distance
1-2	South	300.00 m.
2-3	West	300.00 m.
3-4	North	300.00 m.
4-1	East	300.00 m.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed hereto.

DONE IN THE CITY OF MANILA, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, in the year of our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Eight.

h las

By. the President:

R P. AGUIRRE ecretary tive S Exec

